

Serial No. 01
Supplementary List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 347 of 2025

Date of Order: 20.08.2025

Shri Karbius Lyngdoh & Anr. Vs. The Chairperson, Meghalaya
Lokayukta & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. S. Dey, Adv. with
Ms. E. Dkhar, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N. Syngkon, GA with
Mr. J.N. Rynjah, GA (For R 10)

Heard Mr. S. Dey, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Issue notice.

Mr. N. Syngkon, learned GA is present and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 10, so no further notice is called for in respect of the said respondent.

Steps to be taken for service of notice on the remaining respondents by registered AD, within 3(three) days.

Mr. S. Dey, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the grievance of the writ petitioner is directed against an order dated 15.07.2025, whereby the respondent No. 1, has directed for

investigation under Section 20(5) of the Meghalaya Lokayukta Act, and for submission of report by the designated officer. It is further submitted that the jurisdiction of the respondent No. 1, to entertain the complaint against the Village Employment Council (VEC) is still under question in WP(C) No. 298 of 2025, which is pending adjudication before this Court. He therefore, prays that in the interim the impugned order be stayed, and that these two matters be tagged together for disposal.

Mr. N. Syngkon, learned GA for the respondent No. 10, has no objection.

On hearing the learned counsel, it appears a prima facie case has been made out for interim orders at this stage.

Accordingly, it is directed that the impugned order dated 15.07.2025, shall remain stayed until further orders.

List this matter on 29.08.2025, together with WP(C) No. 298 of 2025.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
20.08.2025
"V. Lyndem-PS"